

No. 143, Original

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE; CITY OF
MEMPHIS, TENNESSEE; AND
MEMPHIS LIGHT, GAS & WATER DIVISION,

Defendants.

—◆—
On Exceptions To Report Of The Special Master

—◆—
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF FOR THE
INTERNATIONAL LAW COMMITTEE OF
THE NEW YORK CITY BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

MATTHEW E. DRAPER
Counsel of Record
JOHN B. DRAPER
CORINNE E. ATTON
DRAPER & DRAPER LLC
200 Park Avenue
17th Floor
New York, NY 10166
(347) 442-7788
matthew.draper@draperllc.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
the International Law
Committee of the New
York City Bar Association*

March 1, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. INTERNATIONAL LAW CAN ASSIST THE COURT WITH NOVEL QUESTIONS OF INTERSTATE WATER LAW	4
II. “THE EXIGENCIES OF [THIS] PARTICULAR CASE DEMAND” THAT THE COURT CONSIDER INTERNATIONAL LAW	6
A. The Sovereign Status of the Parties Makes it Appropriate to Look to International Law.....	6
B. The Court Acts as an “International Tribunal” in Interstate Disputes.....	8
C. The Court Has Looked to International Treaty Practice to Construe an Interstate Water Compact.....	10
III. INTERNATIONAL LAW PROVIDES A FRAMEWORK FOR ALLOCATING TRANSBOUNDARY GROUNDWATER.....	12
A. The UN Watercourses Convention Articulates Relevant Principles of International Law.....	14
1. Under the Convention, the Middle Claiborne Aquifer Would be Defined as an “International Watercourse”....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. International Law Requires “Equitable and Reasonable Utilization” of Transboundary Watercourses, Including Groundwater	17
B. The ILC Draft Articles Tailor the Principles of the Convention to Transboundary Aquifers.....	20
1. Under the ILC Draft Articles, the Middle Claiborne Aquifer Would be Defined as a Transboundary Aquifer System	21
2. The ILC Draft Articles Limit Territorial Sovereignty Over Transboundary Aquifers	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arkansas v. Tennessee</i> , 310 U.S. 563 (1940)	7
<i>Colorado v. Kansas</i> , 320 U.S. 383 (1943).....	7
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	10
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 185 U.S. 125 (1902).....	6
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	7
<i>Michigan v. Wisconsin</i> , 270 U.S. 295 (1926).....	7
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	7
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	8
<i>Puerto Rico v. Sánchez Valle</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1863 (2016).....	9
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	7
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	10, 11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. X	8
STATUTES	
Pecos River Compact, 63 Stat. 159 (1949)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
TREATISES	
STEPHEN C. McCAFFREY, <i>THE LAW OF INTERNATIONAL WATERCOURSES</i> (2d ed. Oxford University Press 2007)	14, 15, 16, 19
 OTHER MATERIALS	
Acordo sobre o Aquífero Garani [Agreement on the Guarani Aquifer], Aug. 2, 2010, Arg.-Braz.-Para.-Uru.	20
Bannister, <i>Interstate Rights in Interstate Streams in the Arid West</i> , 36 Harv. L. Rev. 960 (1923).....	10, 11
Case Concerning the Gabčíkovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary/Slovakia), Judgment of 25 Sept. 1997, 1997 ICJ 7 (reprinted in 37 I.L.M. 162 (1998)).....	14, 18
Convention on the Protection and Use of Transboundary Watercourses and International Lakes, 17 March 1992, 31 I.L.M. 1312 (1992) (“Helsinki Convention”)	17
Frankfurter & Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution—A Study in Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 Yale L. J. 685 (1925)	11
Gabriel E. Eckstein, <i>Commentary on the U.N. International Law Commission’s Draft Articles on the Law of Transboundary Aquifers</i> , 18 Colo. J. Int’l Envtl. L. & Pol’y 537 (2007) ...	20, 22, 24
International Law Commission, Draft Articles on the Law of Transboundary Aquifers.....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Statute of the International Court of Justice	14
U.N. Economic Comm'n for Europe, Model Provisions on Transboundary Groundwaters (2014).....	20, 21
U.N. G.A. Res. 51/229, 21 May 1997	2
U.N. G.A. Res. 63/124, 11 December 2008.....	2
United Nations 1997 Convention on the Law of the Non-Navigational Uses of International Watercourses, 36 I.L.M. 700	<i>passim</i>
United Nations Charter	9
<i>Yearbook of the International Law Commission</i> 1994	16, 19
<i>Yearbook of the International Law Commission</i> 2008	22
